
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Investment Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Ray Catt (Chairman) 

Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) 
Roger Chadwick 
Martin Day 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Claire Sherer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch for Members will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 
December 2012. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 To agree the non-public minutes and of the meeting held on 10 December 2012. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
9. SECURITIES INVESTMENTS – STRATEGY REVIEW 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Monday, 10 December 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Monday, 10 December 2012 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ray Catt (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Robert Howard 
Clare James 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Ian Seaton 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Paul Mathews - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Bryans - Chamberlain's Department 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Mr Simon Duckworth and Mr Jeremy Mayhew. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1 November 2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. ELECTION TO THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
 
RESOLVED: Deputy Edward Lord volunteered and was elected to take up a 
position on the Social Investment Board. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

8 – 14                                3 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 01 November 
2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

9. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2012  
The Chamberlain reported on the investment performances of the Pension 
Fund, City’s Cash and Bridge House Estates portfolios and of the various 
Investment Managers, based on total return figures produced by WM 
Performance Services. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. SECURITIES INVESTMENTS - STRATEGY REVIEW; EQUALITIES 
MANDATES  
The Chamberlain reported the previously agreed key principles adopted for the 
investment strategy and manager structure review which were based on 
Member surveys and modelling from the City’s independent investment 
advisers, Aon Hewitt. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. INVESTMENT MANAGER AND PRODUCT EVALUATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: The Board noted Aon Hewitt’s evaluations of Investment 
Managers and Products. 
 

12. EQUITIES MANAGERS - STYLE ANALYSIS  
 
RESOLVED: The Board noted Aon Hewitt’s style analysis of Equities 
Managers. 

Page 2



13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
One non-public question was raised.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of additional business.    
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.44pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Financial Investment Board 

Court of Common Council 

7 February 2013 

7 March 2013 

Subject:  

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2013/14 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain   

For Decision 

 
Summary 

The attached document sets out the City’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14.  The document 
includes the various Prudential Indicators required to be set for the City Fund to 
ensure that the City’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.  The main proposals within the document are incorporated within 
the separate report entitled “City Fund - 2013 Budget Report” being considered 
by the Finance Committee on 19 February 2013.   
The main changes to the treasury strategy for 2013/14 are the proposed 
addition of further Money Market Funds and Building Societies to the 
investment counterparty list in order to improve diversification of the overall 
cash portfolio. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• review and approve the attached Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14, and submit it to 
the Court of Common Council for formal adoption. 

 
 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2013/14 

 
Paul Mathews 
Corporate Treasurer, Chamberlain’s Department  
 
T: 020 7332 1309 
E: Paul.Mathews@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 

 

AND 

 

 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 
 

2013/14 
  

Page 7



Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14 

 

1.    Introduction 

1.1   Background 

The City of London Corporation (the City) is required to operate a balanced 
budget, which broadly means that cash raised during the year will meet cash 
expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  
Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 
commensurate with the City’s low risk a
[...]
ge 8



Guidance subsequent to the Act and included as paragraph 9 of this report); 
this sets out the City’s policies for managing its investments and for giving 
priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

1.4   CIPFA Requirements 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by 
the Court of Common Council (the Court) on 3 March 2010: 

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

(i) The City of London Corporation will create and maintain, as the cornerstones 
for effective treasury management: 

• A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives 
and approach to risk management of its treasury management activities 

• Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the manner 
in which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives, and prescribing how it will manage and control those 
activities. 

(ii) This organisation (ie the Court of Common Council) will receive reports on 
its treasury management policies, practices and activities, including as a 
minimum an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review 
and an annual report after its close. 

(iii)The Court of Common Council delegates responsibility for the 
implementation and regular monitoring of its treasury management policies to 
the Finance Committee and the Financial Investment Board and for the 
execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the 
Chamberlain, who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy 
statement and TMPs and, if he/she is a CIPFA member,  CIPFA’s Standard of 
Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

(iv) The Court of Common Council nominates the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies. 

1.5   Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14 

The 
[...]
in and control risk. Investments made by the 
Money Market Fund Managers include a diversified portfolio of very high quality 
sterling-dominated investments, including gilts, supranationals, bank and 
corporate bonds, as well as other money market securities.  The individual 
investments held within the Money Market Funds are monitored on a regular 
basis by Treasury staff. 

The minimum credit criteria to be used for the selection of the cash fund 
manager(s) are based on Fitch Ratings and is AAA/mmf.  The Payden Sterling 
Reserve Fund is rated by Standard and Poors at AAA/mmf. 

7.9   Policy on the use of external service providers 

The City uses Sector Treasury Services as its external treasury management 
advisers. 

The City recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is 
not placed upon its external service providers.  

It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and 
resources. The City will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the 
methods by which their value will be assessed are properly agreed and 
documented, and subjected to regular review.  

7.10   Scheme of delegation 

Please see appendix 8. 

7.11   Role of the Section 151 officer 

Please see appendix 9. 

  

Page 18



APPENDICES  
 

1. Interest Rate Forecasts  

2. Economic Background 

3. Treasury Indicators 

4. Specified and Non Specified Investments 

5. Current Approved Counterparties  

6. Approved Countries for Investments 

7. Treasury Management Practice (TMP1) – Credit and Counterparty Risk 
Management 

8. Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation 

9. The Treasury Management Role of the Section 151 Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 19



APPENDIX  1: Interest Rate Forecasts 2013 – 2016 

 

Sector's Interest Rate View

N ow M ar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 M ar-14 Jun-14
[...]
nd-hold 
basis and fund 
managers 

£50m 
overall 

Three years 

UK Government Gilts 
with maturities in 
excess of one year 

AAA In-house on a 
buy-and-hold 
basis and fund 
managers 

£50m 
overall 

Three years 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
APPENDIX 5 – Approved Counterparties and Countries for Investments 

 
BANKS AND THEIR WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES 

 

FITCH 
 RATINGS 

BANK  
CODE 

MMS 
CODE 

LIMIT OF £100M PER 
GROUP 

(£150m for Lloyds TSB 
Bank) 

BALANCES 
13 Jan 2013 

£m  

Duration 

      
AA - F1 + 
a + 1 

40.53.7
1 

FA HSBC 
---------------------------------- 

- 
========== 

Up to 3 years 

      
  A   F1 
a  1 

20.00.0
0 

20.00.5
2 

CA BARCLAYS CAPITAL 
BARCLAYS BANK 

18.0 
81.3 

Up to 3 years 

   ------------------------------- ==========  
      
      

   A   F1 
bbb 1  

30.15.5
7 

LJ LLOYDS TSB BANK 
incl. Bank of Scotland 

143.3 Up to 3 years 

   ----------------------------- =========  
      

 A    F1  
bbb  1  

16.75.7
5 

RA ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND 
RBOS SETTLEMENTS 

13.1 
74.3 

Up to 3 years 

      
      

  A - F1 
ccc 1 

98.00.0
5 

LX ULSTER BANK    1.6 
------------------ 

On Hold 

      
   TOTAL 331.6  
   ----------------------------------------- ==========  
      

BUILDING SOCIETIES 

 

FITCH 
RATINGS 

GROUP ASSET
S 

£bn 

LIMIT  
£m 

BALANCES 
13 Jan. 2013 

£m 

Duration 

 A + F1 
a + 1 

Nationwide 196 120 118.5 Up to 3 
years 

      
BBB +   
F2 

bbb +  5 
 

A  F1 
a    5 
 
BBB - F3 
bbb – 5 
 
A – F2 
a - 5 

Yorkshire 
 
 

Coventry 
 
 

Skipton 
 
 

Leeds 
 

33 
 
 
24 
 
 
14 
 
 
10 

20 
 
 
20 
 
 
20 
 
 
20 

- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 

____________ 
     118_.5____ 

Upto 1 year 
 
 

Upto 1 year 
 
 

Upto 1 year 
 
 

Upto 1 year 

      

 

Page 28



 

FITCH 
RATINGS 

MONEY MARKET FUNDS 

Overall Limit £250m 

 

BALANCES 
13 Jan 2013 
£m 

DURATION 

AAA/mmf Insight Investment Liquidity Fund 0 Liquid 

AAA/mmf Goldman Sacs Sterling Liquidity 
Reserve Fund 

0 Liquid 

AAA/mmf CCLA 
10.0 Liquid 

AAA/mmf Prime Rate Liquidity Fund 
49.9 Liquid 

AAA/F1+ Deutsche Liquid Assets Fund 
0 Liquid 

AAA/mmf Ignis Asset Management Liquidity 
Fund 

73.0 Liquid 

AAA/mmf Invesco 
13.3 Liquid 

AAA / f Payden Sterling Reserve Fund 55.0 Liquid 

 TOTAL 201.2 Liquid 

 

  

Page 29



 

FOREIGN BANKS 

(with a presence in London) 
 
 

FITCH 
RATINGS 

BANK 
CODE 

MMS 
CODE 

 LIMIT 
£M 

BALANCES 
15 

Jan.2012 
£m 

Duration 

   
AUSTRALIA 

   

  AA- F1+ 
aa - 1 

20.32.5
3 

NZ AUSTRALIA & NZ  
BANKING GROUP 

25 Nil Up to  
3 years 

     =========  
       

AA F1+ 
     aa  1 

16.55.9
0 

EQ NATIONAL AUSTRALIA 
BANK  

25 Nil Up to  
3 years 

     =========  
       
   NETHERLANDS    

AAA F1+ 
 1 

  BANK NEDERLANDSE 
GEMEENTEN 

25 Nil Up to 
3 years 

     ========  
       
   SWEDEN    
       

AA- F1+ 
    aa - 1 

40.51.6
2 

 

EB SVENSKA 
HANDELSBANKEN 

25 Nil Up to 
3 years 

     ========  
   TOTAL  0  

 
 

Page 30



LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

 
 

FITCH 
RATINGS 

BANK 
CODE 

MMS 
CODE 

LIMIT OF £25M PER 
AUTHORITY 

BALANCES NOTES 

      
      
   Any UK local authority   
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

NB. DO NOT LEND TO THE FOLLOWING LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 31



 

APPENDIX 6 - Approved Countries for Investments – Based on Fitch Ratings 

AAA 

• Australia 

• Canada 

• Denmark 

• Finland 

• France 

• Germany 

• Luxembourg 

• Netherlands 

• Norway 

• Singapore 

• Sweden 

• Switzerland 

• UK 

• USA 

 

  

Page 32



 
Appendix 7 - Treasury Management Practice (TMP1) – Credit and Counterparty Risk 
Management 
  

The CLG issued Investment Guidance in 2010, and this forms the structure of the 
City’s policy below.   These guidelines do not apply to either trust funds or pension 
funds which operate under a different regulatory regime. 

 
The key intention of the Gu
[...]
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14
	Item 4(1) Appendix 1 - Treasury Mgmt Strategy Statement & Annual Investment Strategy

	8 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Securities Investments Œ Strategy Review



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 7 February 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 7 February 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ray Catt (Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Anthony Eskenzi 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
 
Officers: 
Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Paul Mathews - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Bryans - Chamberlain's Department 

 
In attendance: 
Emily McGuire - Aon Hewitt 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman), Stuart 
Fraser and Clare James.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 December 2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14  
The Chamberlain gave an overview of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14, informing Members 
that the Corporation’s debt free status and cash on deposit would be revisited 
at a future Board meeting as per the Board’s earlier request.  



 
The Board requested that a future report include the rationale for any cash 
levels held, with a distinction made between working capital and those 
potentially available for investment purposes. Members also requested 
clarification of the procedure for changing asset allocations and in particular, 
the role of the Investment Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy 
and Resources) Committee. 
 
In reference to Appendix 5 (Approved Counterparties and Countries for 
Investments), Members asked that a more detailed analysis of the individual 
investments within the Money Market Funds be provided to the Board on a 
regular basis. 
    
RESOLVED: That, subject to the addition of Japan at Appendix 6 (Approved 
Countries for Investments), the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14 be approved and submitted to the 
Court of Common Council for formal adoption. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 

Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 

Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

9 - 10                             3 

11                             - 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Board acknowledged that the non-public minutes were accurate but 
requested that, in future, more detailed minutes be provided where key 
decisions were being made. 
 
The Town Clerk advised the Board that all Committee Clerks would be 
reminded of the Corporation’s agreed minute style in order to aid consistency 
and completeness in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2012 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 



9. SECURITIES INVESTMENTS – STRATEGY REVIEW  
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the agreed 
investment strategy and associated fund manager structure and the plans for 
implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: That -  
 

i. the contents of the report be noted; and 
ii. agreement of the detailed implementation arrangements be delegated to the 

Chamberlain, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


